

On page 1, line 6, of the Introduced bill, after "mean:

(1)" insert ""Changing room," a room or area in which an individual may be in a state of undress in the presence of others;

(2) "

On page 1, line 6, of the Introduced bill, delete " an individual who, at the time of birth, belonged to the biological sex that has the specific reproductive role of producing eggs" and insert " an individual who naturally has, had, will have, or would have, but for a congenital anomaly or intentional or unintentional disruption, the reproductive system that produces, transports, and utilizes eggs for fertilization"

On page 1, line 8, of the Introduced bill, delete "(2)" and insert "(3)"

On page 1, line 8, of the Introduced bill, delete " an individual who, at the time of birth, belonged to the biological sex that has the specific reproductive role of producing sperm" and insert " an individual who naturally has, had, will have, or would have, but for a congenital anomaly or intentional or unintentional disruption, the reproductive system that produces, transports, and utilizes sperm for fertilization"

On page 1, line 9, of the Introduced bill, after "sperm;" insert "

(4) "Public school," a school under the authority of the board of a school district; "

On page 1, line 10, of the Introduced bill, delete "(3)" and insert "(5)"

On page 1, line 12, of the Introduced bill, after "or

(b) A" insert " single-occupancy"

On page 1, line 12, of the Introduced bill, delete ", rest room, or shower room," and insert " or restroom"

On page 1, line 15, of the Introduced bill, after "and" insert "(6) "Restroom," a room that includes one or more toilets or urinals;

(7) "Sleeping quarters," a room that contains a bed and in which more than one individual is housed overnight;

(8) "Sex," an individual's biological sex, either male or female; and

"

On page 1, line 15, of the Introduced bill, delete "(4)" and insert "(9)"

On page 1, line 15, of the Introduced bill, delete the comma and insert " or"

On page 1, line 15, of the Introduced bill, after "restroom" delete ", or shower room"

On page 1, line 22, of the Introduced bill, delete "The administrator of a " and insert "A "

On page 1, line 22, of the Introduced bill, delete " shall" and insert " must"

On page 1, line 22, of the Introduced bill, after "multi-occupancy" delete " student"

On page 1, line 23, of the Introduced bill, delete " shower room, located in the school," and insert " sleeping quarters"

On page 2, line 3, of the Introduced bill, after "school" delete " administrator or the administrator's designee"

On page 2, line 4, of the Introduced bill, delete " shower room" and insert " sleeping quarters"

On page 2, line 8, of the Introduced bill, delete " shower room" and insert " sleeping quarters"

On page 2, line 10, of the Introduced bill, delete " must" and insert " may"

On page 2, line 13, of the Introduced bill, delete " exceed" and insert ":

(1) Exceed"

On page 2, line 13, of the Introduced bill, after "year" insert "; or

(2) Include access to a facility designated for use exclusively by members of the opposite sex"

On page 2, line 15, of the Introduced bill, delete " student who does not meet the definition of a female" and insert " male"

On page 2, line 16, of the Introduced bill, delete " shower room" and insert " sleeping quarters"

On page 2, line 17, of the Introduced bill, delete " student who does not meet the definition of a male" and insert " female"

On page 2, line 19, of the Introduced bill, after "males." insert "A public school must take reasonable steps to provide individuals with privacy in changing rooms, restrooms, and sleeping quarters for members of the opposite sex.

"

On page 2, line 20, of the Introduced bill, delete " students" and insert " an individual"

On page 2, line 26, of the Introduced bill, after "assistance;" insert " or"

On page 2, line 28, of the Introduced bill, after "unoccupied" delete "; or"

On page 2, line 29, of the Introduced bill, after "or" delete "(6) A student who was born with a medically verifiable genetic disorder of sexual development, which resulted in:

(a) External biological characteristics that are unresolvably ambiguous; or

(b) An abnormal sex chromosome structure, sex steroid hormone production, or sex steroid hormone action for a male or a female, as applicable"

On page 3, line 2, of the Introduced bill, after "13-32:

Any" insert " multi-occupancy"

On page 3, line 2, of the Introduced bill, delete the comma and insert " or"

On page 3, line 2, of the Introduced bill, after "restroom" delete ", or shower room"

On page 3, line 7, of the Introduced bill, after "school" delete " administrator"

On page 3, line 8, of the Introduced bill, delete " each multi-occupancy room used for such purpose" and insert " all sleeping quarters"

On page 3, line 9, of the Introduced bill, delete ", and must assign students accordingly" and insert ". A student may not be required to share sleeping quarters with a member of the opposite sex, unless the individuals are members of the same family"

On page 3, line 9, of the Introduced bill, after "accordingly." insert "

In any other setting in a public school where an individual may be in a state of undress in the presence of others, the school must provide separate, private areas designated for use by individuals based on the individual's sex. Except as otherwise provided in section 3 of this Act, no individual may enter private areas unless the individual is a member of the designated sex."

On page 3, line 10, of the Introduced bill, after "a" delete " multi-occupancy"

On page 3, line 11, of the Introduced bill, delete " accommodations" and insert " quarters"

On page 3, line 13, of the Introduced bill, after "to" delete " a"

On page 3, line 15, of the Introduced bill, delete "Nothing in this section precludes the use of a room for overnight accommodations by members of the same immediate family." and insert "

An individual who encountered member of the opposite sex in a restroom or changing room while making use of a restroom or changing room designated for use by the individual's sex, has a private cause of action for declaratory and injunctive relief against the school district that:

(1) Provided the member of the opposite sex permission to use a restroom or changing room of the individual's sex; or

(2) Failed to take reasonable steps to prohibit the member of the opposite sex from using the restroom or changing room of the individual's sex.

An individual who is assigned by a public school to share sleeping quarters with an individual of the opposite sex has a private cause of action for declaratory and injunctive relief against the school district.

Any civil action brought pursuant to this section must be initiated within two years of the violation. An individual who is aggrieved under this section and prevails in court may recover reasonable attorney fees and costs from the offending school district. "

On page 3, line 19, of the Introduced bill, after "mean:

(1)" insert ""Changing room," a room or area in which an individual may be in a state of undress in the presence of others;

(2) "

On page 3, line 19, of the Introduced bill, delete " an individual who, at the time of birth, belonged to the biological sex that has the specific reproductive role of producing eggs" and insert " an individual who naturally has, had, will have, or would have had, but for a congenital anomaly or intentional or unintentional disruption, the reproductive system that produces, transports, and utilizes eggs for fertilization"

On page 3, line 20, of the Introduced bill, delete "(2)" and insert "(3)"

On page 3, line 20, of the Introduced bill, delete " an individual who, at the time of birth, belonged to the biological sex that has the specific reproductive role of producing sperm" and insert " an individual who naturally has, had, will have, or would have had, but for a congenital anomaly or intentional or unintentional disruption, the reproductive system that produces, transports, and utilizes sperm for fertilization"

On page 3, line 22, of the Introduced bill, after "sperm;" delete " and"

On page 3, line 23, of the Introduced bill, after "and" insert "(4) "Restroom," a room that includes at least one toilet or urinal;

(5) "Sleeping quarters," a room that contains a bed and in which more than one individual is housed overnight;

(6) "Sex," an individual's biological sex, either male or female; and

"

On page 3, line 23, of the Introduced bill, delete "(3)" and insert "(7)"

On page 3, line 23, of the Introduced bill, delete the comma and insert " or"

On page 3, line 23, of the Introduced bill, after "restroom" delete ", or shower room"

On page 4, line 1, of the Introduced bill, delete " 1 to 3, inclusive," and insert " 2 and 3"

On page 4, line 1, of the Introduced bill, after "any" insert " multi-occupancy"

On page 4, line 3, of the Introduced bill, after "must" delete the colon

On page 4, line 4, of the Introduced bill, delete "(1) Be designated for the exclusive use of:

(a) Females; or

(b) Males; or

(2) Be designated as a unisex or family room" and insert " be designated for the exclusive use of females or males"

On page 4, line 9, of the Introduced bill, delete " an individual who does not meet the definition of a female" and insert " a male"

On page 4, line 10, of the Introduced bill, delete the comma and insert " or"

On page 4, line 10, of the Introduced bill, after "restroom" delete ", or shower room"

On page 4, line 12, of the Introduced bill, delete " an individual who does not meet the definition of a male" and insert " a female"

On page 4, line 13, of the Introduced bill, delete the comma and insert " or"

On page 4, line 13, of the Introduced bill, after "restroom" delete ", or shower room"

On page 4, line 15, of the Introduced bill, delete "An individual is guilty of a Class 2 misdemeanor if the individual:

(1) Knowingly enters a changing room, restroom, or shower room, in violation of this section; and

(2) Refuses to leave the changing room, restroom, or shower room upon being requested to do so by:

(a) An individual who, acting in an official capacity, is authorized to make the request; or

(b) An individual who is permitted to be in the changing room, restroom, or shower room, in accordance with sections 6 to 9, inclusive, of this Act." and insert "

The state or a political subdivision shall take reasonable steps to provide an individual with privacy from a member of the opposite sex, in restrooms and changing rooms in any building or facility owned or operated by the state or the political subdivision.

An individual who encounters a member of the opposite sex in a restroom or changing room while making use of a restroom or changing room designated for use by the individual's sex, has a private cause of action for declaratory and injunctive relief against the state or political subdivision that:

(1) Provided the member of the opposite sex permission to use the restroom or changing room of the individual's sex; or

(2) Failed to take reasonable steps to prohibit the member of the opposite sex from using the restroom or changing room of the individual's sex.

An individual who is assigned by the state or a political subdivision to share sleeping quarters with an individual of the opposite sex has a private cause of action for declaratory and injunctive relief against the state or political subdivision.

Any civil action brought pursuant to this section must be initiated within two years of the violation. An individual who is aggrieved under this section and prevails in court may recover reasonable attorney fees and costs from the state or offending political subdivision."

On page 4, line 31, of the Introduced bill, after "assistance;" insert " or"

On page 4, line 33, of the Introduced bill, after "unoccupied" delete "; or"

On page 5, line 1, of the Introduced bill, after "or" delete "(6) An individual born with a medically verifiable genetic disorder of sexual development, which resulted in:

(a) External biological characteristics that are unresolvably ambiguous; or

(b) An abnormal sex chromosome structure, sex steroid hormone production, or sex steroid hormone action for a male or a female, as applicable"